1318

Board of Control













August 9, 2010 2:07 p.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Jim Malick, Engineering Department; Dale Vandersommen, Engineering Department; Doug Rangel, Community Development; Don Romancak, Community Development
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities Department for change order approval – Pearl Avenue Waterline Replacement – in the amount of $9,248.00. This is for items of extra work as a result of unforeseen field conditions. Over-run of 8” valve bid item, Fetchko discovered a trolley track in the center of RT 57. Appears to run north along Pearl and into the mill, necessary to remove it. Fetchko requesting additional time and money for underground items and unknown utilities at station 58+65, this is for gas and electric lines at severe angle to waterline. Also removing and replacing utility lines. 
Mayor Krasienko: Is something like this normal on a job like this?

Mr. Malick: Yes, with trolley tracks. This job has been a tuff one.

Mayor Krasienko: Did CT Consultants concur with this?

Mr. Gilchrist: Yes. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Change Order for Pearl Avenue Waterline Replacement in the amount of $9,248.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for approval of change order No. 4 regarding South Broadway Rehabilitation Contract #10-10. A final inspection with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) requires additional work that needs to be performed on South Broadway. ODOT requires the contract to be extended and therefore we recommend the contract be extended to August 26, 2010. 
Mr. Malick: We did our final inspection and we had a punch list we went through and we thought it was all done but when ODOT did there inspection they found two items that they would like done. The extension is easier and will save money on both ends, otherwise we would have had to create overtime, change suppliers, etc. The completion date is August 26, 2010 and if they are not done by then they are looking at liquidation damages. 
Mayor Krasienko: What were the two items?

Mr. Malick: Grading under the grade rail and the other was handicap ramp. 

Mayor Krasienko: Nothing in the roadways?

Mr. Malick: No. 

Mayor Krasienko: There has been nothing but happy people regarding South Broadway.

Mr. Malick: Also, there is no cost to us for this extension.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the change order No. 4 for the time extension for South Broadway. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for approval of Change Order No. 1 – increasing amount of sidewalk removed for the Omaha Avenue Sidewalks East 36th to East 39th, increasing project cost to $34,695.32. The following change order is for an increase in the amount of existing sidewalk removed on this project. During the design phase, there was no reason to believe there was a significant amount of existing sidewalk buried under 6 inches of soil. During the project, it was discovered this was the case. The bid price given for the small quantity in the original contract, $10/SY, is consistent with the unit bid price for larger quantities in similar projects. We therefore recommend paying the additional amount for the excess sidewalk removal. The engineer’s estimate for this project was $34,494.70. The bid price plus contingencies was $31,303.00. These change orders and current projected costs will increase the project cost to $34,695.32. While this amount is grater than the engineer’s estimate, state law allows for up to 15% more than the engineer’s estimate for assessing purposes. Total amount for change order is $4,404.50.
Mayor Krasienko: So there were sidewalks deep down?

Mr. Vandersommen: Yes, they were about 6’ down.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Change Order No. 1 for the Omaha Avenue Sidewalks East 36th to East 39th. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for approval of Supplemental Contract No. 1 – removal of three (3) trees for the Omaha Avenue Sidewalks East 36th to East 39th St.  The following contract is for the removal of three (3) trees in this project that prohibited proper construction of the sidewalks. Consideration was given to work around the trees, but proper design warranted the removal of the trees. The approximate cost of the above work is $1,050.00.
Mr. Vandersommen: We thought the price was fair; the walking path would be to extreme without the removal of these three (3) trees. 

Mr. Gilchrist: Are these pretty large trees?

Mr. Vandersommen: Yes, and they were inter weaved into the utility lines. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Change Order for Supplemental Contract No. 1 for the Omaha Avenue Sidewalks East 36th to East 39th in the amount of $1,050.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for requesting to increase purchase order regarding renovations to Vision Learning Center in the amount of $1,600.00 to Atlas Electric and to increase purchase order regarding renovations to Vision Learning Center in the amount of $4,581.00 to RA Joseph. We are seeking approval to increase two purchase orders regarding renovations to the Vision Learning Center in which additional funding was previously approved as Ordinance 62-10 on April 19, 2010. This Ordinance increased funding by $15,000.00 to cover additional costs for renovations of which these tow requests were included. Originally these costs were to be covered by the micro-loan but decision was made to seek the additional funding as they were building related.
1. Is an approval to increase the amount to Atlas Electric by $1,600.00 which is for a change order to do additional wiring for exhaust for a bathroom fixture and an additional 220V receptacle in the kitchen for a stove. Original contract was $22,190.00, increased to $23,790.00.

2. Is an approval to increase the amount to RA Joseph by $4,851.00.  Original contract was for $52,849.00 that would be increased to $57,700.00. This was a result of having to provide an exterior stairwell and whose total cost was $16,000.00 but only $11,000.00 was left and this increase covers the excess amount for this stairwell. 

Mr. Rangel: When this additional cost came up we had a micro-loan approved for them and we thought we wouldn’t have to go back to Council but when got the additional money we had to go back to make sure we had the additional funding. We thought we could increase these PO’s but we can not we actually have to open new PO’s. and that is why it had to be brought to Board of Control. 

Mr. Gilchrist: What are the total costs we are at right now with this project? 

Mr. Rangel: Just under $400,000.00 and that includes land and the building. This got to be a little more than anticipated.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve to open the above two purchase orders 1. Atlas Electric in the amount of $1,600.00, 2. RA Joseph in the amount of $4,851.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.  

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for two (2) change orders for 739 Mildred Avenue in the amount of $1,070.00 for Jenmet Construction LLC.
1. Repair rear/side treated plate south/east corner garage.       $675.00

2. Repair leaks found on copper plumbing lines after air test.    $395.00
Total
 $1,070.00

Mr. Romancak: These are basic repairs that are within the contingencies amount, we don’t award the contingencies or make it available to the contractor and this is out of the NSP. Jenmet has been a very good contractor for us as far as quality work, getting job done on time etc. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the two (2) changes orders for Jenmet in the amount of $1,070.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for requesting a purchase order for acquisition of 1025 West 18th Street in the amount of $11,900.00 for NSP Acquisition – Land Banking for Demolition NSP. This property will be acquired for demolition in the amount of $11,900.00
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize the Service Director to sign closing documents to acquire 1025 W. 18th Street and the approval of a purchase order in the amount of $11,900.00 which includes the acquisition at $10,900.00 plus $1,000.00 to Thoroughbred Title to cover estimated closing costs. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development requesting a purchase order for acquisition of 426 West 21st Street in the amount of $21,400.00 for NSP Acquisition – Land Banking for Demolition NSP. This property will be acquired for demolition in the amount of $21,400.00. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize the Service Director to sign closing documents to acquire 426 W. 21st Street and the approval of a purchase order in the amount of $21,400.00 which includes the acquisition at $20,400.00 plus $1,000.00 to Gerner & Kearns Co., L.P.A. to cover estimated closing costs. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 2:28 p.m.
_________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

  Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director    
 
           
          Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

